

1 SEC. 2. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
 2 forty-two thousandths, (3828.042), Code, 1939, as amended by chapter  
 3 145, Acts of the 49th General Assembly, is hereby amended by striking  
 4 all of said section following the period (.) after the word "fund"  
 5 in line twenty-five (25) thereof and by substituting therefor the  
 6 following: "At the end of each quarter of each fiscal year if the old  
 7 age assistance revolving fund shall have a cash balance in excess of  
 8 two hundred thousand dollars, the state comptroller shall transfer  
 9 such excess to the old age assistance fund and shall notify the state  
 10 board of such transfer. The amounts thus transferred shall supple-  
 11 ment other allocations to the old age assistance fund and may be  
 12 expended for the purposes and in the manner referred to in section  
 13 3828.039."

1 SEC. 3. Other provisions of chapter one hundred eighty-nine and  
 2 one-tenth (189.1), Code, 1939, to the contrary notwithstanding, the  
 3 state and county welfare boards are hereby authorized and directed  
 4 to review as soon as practicable, the case reports of all old age  
 5 assistance recipients for the purpose of determining their present  
 6 needs and adjusting assistance.

1 SEC. 4. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be  
 2 in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in  
 3 The American Citizen, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa;  
 4 and The Bremer County Independent and Waverly Republican,  
 5 published at Waverly, Iowa.

Approved April 8, 1943.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The American Citizen, Des Moines, Ia., April 16, 1943, and The Bremer County Independent and Waverly Republican, Waverly, Ia., April 14, 1943.

WAYNE M. ROPES, *Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 136

### FUNERAL EXPENSES PAID FROM OLD AGE ASSISTANCE FUND

S. F. 353

AN ACT to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty-one thousandths (3828.021), code, 1939, and section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty-nine thousandths (3828.029), code, 1939, and section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and eighteen thousandths (3828.018), code, 1939, as amended by chapter one hundred forty-six (146), acts of the Forty-ninth General Assembly, all relating to funeral expenses paid from old age assistance fund.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight  
 2 and twenty-one thousandths (3828.021), Code, 1939, is amended by  
 3 striking from lines three (3) and four (4) commencing after the  
 4 word "issued" in line three (3), the following: "and has not been  
 5 canceled".

1 SEC. 2. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
 2 eighteen thousandths (3828.018), Code, 1939, as amended by Chapter  
 3 one hundred forty-six (146), Acts of the Forty-ninth General  
 4 Assembly, is hereby amended by striking the word "committed" in  
 5 line seventeen (17) of Section nine (9) of Chapter one hundred forty-  
 6 six (146), Acts of the Forty-ninth General Assembly and inserting  
 7 in lieu thereof the words "committed or admitted".

1 SEC. 3. Amend Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight  
 2 and twenty-nine thousandths (3828.029), Code, 1939, by adding after  
 3 the word "for" in line three (3), the words "funeral expenses or".

4 Also amend said section by striking from lines thirteen (13) and  
 5 fourteen (14), the words and figures "Section three thousand eight  
 6 hundred twenty-eight and eighteen thousandths (3828.018)" and  
 7 inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "Section three thousand  
 8 eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty-one thousandths (3828.021)".

Approved April 15, 1943.

#### CHAPTER 137

##### TAX FOR RELIEF OF INDIGENT SOLDIERS, SAILORS, MARINES, AND NURSES

H. F. 318

AN ACT to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and fifty-one thousandths (3828.051), code, 1939, relating to tax levy for the relief of indigent soldiers, sailors, marines and nurses and their indigent wives, widows and minor children.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight  
 2 and fifty-one thousandths (3828.051), Code, 1939, is hereby amended  
 3 by striking from lines one (1) and two (2) of said section the word  
 4 "one-fourth" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "one".

Approved April 8, 1943.

#### CHAPTER 138

##### USE OF POOR FUND FOR WORKS PROJECTS

S. F. 34

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred eighty-nine and four-tenths (189.4), code, 1939, relating to use of the poor fund by the county board of supervisors.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. That chapter one hundred eighty-nine and four-tenths  
 2 (189.4), code, 1939, is hereby amended by adding thereto the follow-  
 3 ing section:

4 "Notwithstanding the provisions of any laws to the contrary, the  
 5 county board of supervisors shall have the power to use the poor fund